and the permission to deal in the Placing Shares.

General Mandate

All the Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate granted by the Shareholders to the
Directors pursuant to the resolution passed at the AGM. On the date of the AGM, the Company had
354,273,311 Shares in issue and the General Mandate granted to the Directors thus authorised the
Directors to allot and issue up to 70,854,662 new Shares, representing 20% of the number of issued
Shares as at the date of the AGM.

As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have been issued pursuant to the General Mandate.

— 5 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon the Completion (subject to the Completion, assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed and that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company
from the date of this announcement up to the Completion) are set out below:

 As at the date of  Upon completion of
Shareholders this announcement the Placing
 No. of shares % No. of shares %

Lu Ying (Note 1) 179,014,812 50.5% 179,014,812 42.1%
Zhang Yifan (Note 2) 38,856,000 11.0% 38,856,000 9.1%
Estate of Ding Yi (Note 3) 40,000,000 11.3% 40,000,000 9.4%
Placees – 0.0% 70,854,662 16.7%
Other Shareholders 96,402,499 27.2% 96,402,499 22.7%

Total 354,273,311 100% 425,127,973 100%

Notes:

1. Sincere Ardent Limited, a company wholly owned by Ms. Lu Ying, holds 179,014,812 Shares. Ms. Lu
Ying is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sincere Ardent Limited.

2. Sky Virtue Holdings Limited, a company wholly owned by Ms. Zhang Yifan, an executive director and
chairlady of the Company. Ms. Zhang Yifan is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Sky Virtue
Holdings Limited.

3. Mr. Fok Hei Yu and Mr. Chow Wai Shing Daniel have been appointed as the Joint and Several Trustees
of the Estate of Ding Yi.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in (i) the trading of SMT assembly equipment, machinery and spare